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RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO
USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVIC-
ING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is in-
tended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage”
within the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute
a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user
to the presence of important operating and maintenance {servicing} instructions
in the literature accompanying the appliance.
WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE
THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

@® FOR U.S.A. & CANADA MODEL ONLY

® POUR LE MODELE CANADIEN UNIQUEMENT

CAUTION ATTENTION

POUR PREVENIR LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILIS-
ER CEVTE FICHE POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR
UNE PRISE DE COURANT QU UNE AUTRE SORTIE DE COU-
RANT, SAUF S) LES LAMES PEUVENT ETRE INSEREES A
FOND SANS EN LAISSER AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT.

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (PO-
LARIZED} PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE
OROTHER QUTLET UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY IN-
SERTED TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE.

@ DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Wa declaie under aur sole responsibil ty that the product premain Amputier PMA-925R/ 725R 10 which this declaraton relates is in contormity with the folloy:
ng standards:
ENS5013, EN55020. ENB0555-2 and EMB60555-3
UBEREINSTIMMUNGSERKLARUNG
Wir erkldren unler unserer Verantworturig, daf das Produkt Vor-Hauptverstark.er PMA-925R/ 725R, aul das sich diess Erklarung bezieht, den folganden Stan-
daras eatspricht,
ENS5013, EN55020, ENG0555-2 und ENBO555-3.
@ DECLARAYION DE CONFORMITE
Nous declatons sur notre seuie T
suivants:
ENS5013, EN55020, EN60355-2 et ENG0555-3.
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA
Dichiariamo con piana responsabiita che i prodotto amphficatore di precedenza PMA~925R / 725R, at quale questa dichiaraziona si nfensce, & conforme al'e
seguenti normative:
EN55013, EN55020, EN60555-2 ¢ ENGOS55-3.
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
Declaramos bajo nuestra unica responsabilidad que ef producto precedente, &l Amplificador PMA-925R /725R, af que esta declaracion hace refersncia, es
conforme con 10s siguientes estandares:
EN55013, EN55020, EN60555-2 y ENBO555-3
@ EENVORMIGHEIDSVERKLARING
Wi} verklaren unshuitend op onze
genstamming is met de volgende normen
ENSS5013, EN55020, ENB0555-2 en ENB0$S5-1.
® OVERENSSTAMMELSESINTYG
Hirmed intygas hell p eget ansvar an produkten, férforstirkare /slutsteg PMA~925R /725R, vilken detta intyg hanvisar tilt upplylier féljande standardsr
EN55013. EN55020, ENG0555-2 ach ENBOSS55-3
L ] DECLARAC[\O DE CONFORMIDADE

Declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsatifidade que o produto pre Arrghicadior Principal PMA-925R/725R a0 qual esta declaragao corresponde, esta e
contormidade com as seguintes normas:

EN25013, END5020, ENGOSIS-2 & ENGOISS-3

que I'apparal b f PA-925R/725R auquel se raféra cette déclaration est conforme aux slardaasis

dat het produkt deze verklaring heefl, de PMA-925R /7258, in over-

@ FOR U.S.A. MODEL ONLY
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BA.

Read Instructions — All the safety and operating instruc-
tions shouid be read before the appliance is cperated.

Retain Instructions - The safety and operating instruc-
tions should be retained for future reference,

Heed Warnings — Alf warnings on the appliance and in the
operating instructions should be adhered to.

Follow Instructions - All operating and use instructions
should be followed.

Water and Moisture - The appliance should not be used
near water — for example, near a bathtub, washbowi,
kitchen sink, laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a
swimming pool, and the like

Carts and Stands - The appliance should be used only
with a cait or stand that is recommended by the
manufacturer.

An appliance and cart
combination should be

moved with care. ot
Quick stops, exces- B
sive force, and unaven

surfaces may cause ‘
the appliance and cart A -
combination to overturn. ———

Wall or Ceiling Mounting - The appliance should be
mounted to a wall of ceiling only as recommended by the
manufacturer.

Ventilation — The appliance should be situated so that its
location or position does notinterfere with its proper ven-
tilation. For example, the appliance shouid not be si-
tuated on a bed, sofa, rug, or similar surface that may
block the ventilation openings; or, placed in a built-in
installation, such as a bookcase or cabinet that may im-
pede the flow of air through the ventilation openings.

Heat - The appliance should be situated away from heat
sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other
appliances {including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Power Sources - The appliance should be connected 10
a pawer supply only of the type described in the operat-
ing instructions or as marked on the appliance.

Grounding or Polarization — Precautions should be taken
s0 that the grounding or polarization means of an ap-
pliance is not defeated

BIGURE A
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Powaer-Cord Protection - Power~supply cords should be
routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or
pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying
particular attention to cords at plugs, convenience recep-
tactes, and the point where they exit from the appliance.

Cieaning ~ The appliance should be cleaned only as rec-
ommended by the manufacturer.

Power Lines ~ An outdoor antenna should be located
away from power hines,

Outdoor Antenna Grounding ~ it an outside antenna is
connected 1o the receiver, be sure the antenna system
is grounded so as to provide some protection against
vottage surges and built-up static charges. Article 810 of
the Nationat Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, provides in-
formation with regard to proper grounding of the mast
and supporting structure, grounding of the lead-in wire
1o an antenna-discharge unit, size of grounding conduc-
tors, location of antenna-discharge unit, connection to
grounding electrodes, and requirements for the ground-
ing electrode. See Figure A.

Nonuse Periods - The power cord of the appliance should
be unplugged from the outlet when left unused for a long
period of time.

Object and Liquid Entry — Care should be taken so that ob-
jects do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the enclo-
sure thraugh openings

Damage Requiring Service ~ The appliance shouid be
serviced by qualified service personnel when:

A The power-supply cord or the plug has been dam-
aged; or

8., Objects have fallen, or liquid has been spilled into the
appliance; or

o

. The appliance has been exposed 1o rain; or

o

The appliance does not appear to operate normally or
exhibits a marked change in performance; or

m

. The appliance has been dropped, or the enclosure
damaged.

Servicing - The user shoutd not attempt to service the ap-
pliance beyond that described in the operating instruc-
tions. All other servicing should be referred to qualified
service personnel.

— HSSL/HSE6"VING e



NOTE
Always kesp the POWER switch on the main unit turned on.

NOTA:
1. Mantanga sismpre activado el mterruptor de alimentacion (POWER) erila uny-

2. Tuen the power on and off from the remais control unit dad pringipal.
3. Unplug the pawer cord when you do not plan to use the unt for a long penod 2. Encienda y apague el equipo desde 1a unidad de control remoto.
of ume. 3. Cuandota unidad vaya a estar tuera de uso por un periodo prolongado de tiem-
po. desconscte el cable de alimentacion
CAUTION:
If only the MUTE/STANDBY LED is lit, this means that the power is PRECAUCION:
wened of from the remote control unit. Turn the power on from the re- Cuando solo el indicador LED de silenciamiento/modo de espera
mote controf unit, (MUTE/STANDEY) esté que la ala
desds a unidad d ] Conocte
HINWE!S: fa ahimentacién desde la unidad de control remoto.
1. Lassen Swe den (POWER) am Ha stets.
2. Schalten Sie den Strom mit dam Fernbedienungsgerat emn-und aus OPMERK‘NG
3. Trennen Sie das Netzkabet vom Netz ab, wenn Sia beabsichtigen, das Gerat Zotg er altiid voor dat de straomschakelaar {POWER) van het hoofdroestel n
{iber einen langeren Zaitraum hinweg nicht 2u benutzen. de ingaschakelde stand staat.
2. Schakel de stroom in en uit m b.v. de afstandsbediening.
VORSICHT: 3. Trek het natsncer uit wannear u denkt het toestal gedurende een lange perio-
Wenn nur das Stummschali-/Bereitschalts-LED (MUTE/STANDBY) da niet te gebruiken,
lauchtet. 50 bedeutet dies. da® der Strom vorm F
ausgeschaltet wosden ist. Schaiten Sie den Stromvom Fembealenungs WAARSCHUWING:
gerat aus ain. Indien enkel de dempings-{MUTE}/ STANDBY LED brandt, betekent d-t
dat de spanning met de afstandsbediening is uitgaschakeid. Schakel de
REMARGUE: spanning in mat de afstandsbediening.
1. S'assurer que le commutateur d'almentauon (POWER) sur I'unite principale
soi toujours dans 1a position activee, OBSERVERA:
2. Allumer et éteindre 'appared avec fa télécommande. 1. Létalrid {POWER) pa h vara paslagen.
3. Debrancher le cordon d'alimentation lorsque I'appareil ne sera pas utilisé pen- 2. 14 tli/frdn strdmmen med hjalp av fidrckontrollen.
dant ung longue pénode 3. Koppla foss nitkabein om apparaten inte skati anvandas under lang tid
ATTENTION: VARNING:
Siseulla témoin (LED} de sourdine/veilie (MUTE/STANDBY! est allurs, Om endast MUTE /STANDBY-tampan lyser betyder det att swdmmen
cela sigrvlie que Mappareil est mis hors cirtuit par la tétécommande Al har stangts av via fisrrkontrollen. Stiommen maste dd slas pa via 45+
mer I'appareit avec la 1élécommande. kontrollen igen.

NOTA: NOTA:

1T prel' [ PO ' 1l M i da Corrente (POWER} na unidade principal sempre
poswione di attivazione. ligado.

2. Accendeis e spegnets (a carante usnndu 4 telecomando. 2. Ligue e desligue a corrente a partir da unidade de controlo remoto.

3 il 1 d:non usara I'appa- 3. Dasconecte o fio de forca quando intentar ndo utilizar a unidade por lorgo

recchio per un lungo pernodo

ternpo.

AVVERTENZE:

Se sono dluminati solo i LED ¢ atienuazione/attesa (MUTE /STANDSY),
quasto significa che 1a corrente @’ stata spenta con if tetecomendo. Riac:
cendete la cosrents 1sando i telecomando.

PRECAUTIONS FOR INSTALLATION

Leave at feast 10cm of space between this unit and any other componeni placed
above.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN BEIM EINBAU

Lassen emen Mindestabstand von 10 em zwischen diesem Gerat und der ande-
ren Komponente, die daraulgestellt wird.

PRECAUTIONS D'INSTALLATION

Prévoirun espace d'au moins 10¢m entre I'unité et tout autre appareil se trouvart
au-dessus.

PRECAUZION! PER L'INSTALLAZIONE

Lasciate uno spazio ibero di almeno 10 cm fra quest uita e qualsiass altro compo-
nente the & coflocato sopra la s1essa.

CAUTELA:
Se apenas ss ||ummuc LEDde surd«na/aspera (MUTEISTANDBY) sio
) a partir remoto. Ligue aforca

a partit do cunuule cemoto.

E# P RIPOWER ( Hif ) WA —H RIFIEE -
HIEIE B3 IR AL T IR 2 BT -

A BT I R I M IR AR T -

ER

# R MUTE/STANDBY LEDI§RIER - hRRE
HE RIS ARBAE - REILAIE M PABULIR -

Wt = py

PRECAUCIONES PARA LA INSTALACION

Deje por lo menos 10 cm. de espacio entre asta unidad y cualquiar otro compo-
nente situado sobre efla

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Bij plaatsing dient u een ruimte van minstens 10 ¢m open te faten tussen Jit toe-
stel en sen ander érop geplaatst komponent.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER VID INSTALLATIONEN

Se till a1t det finns minst 10 ¢m mellanrum mellan apparaten och en ev. aanan ap-
pasat som stélis ovanpd

CUIDADOS NA INSTALAGAO

Deixe um espago de pelo menos 10 cm entre 5ta unidade @ qualquer QUIC £oT
ponente colocado acima.

REEE
FRAMNKH L AREGE T SRBHEHEED 10HX -

NARRENZ
(N ‘v,

30cm or more
10cm oder mehr
10cm oy plus
10cm o pils
10em o piis
10cm of meer
10cm eiler mer
10cm ou mais
O R4

NOTE ON USE /HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH / OBSERVATIONS RELATIVES A L'UTILISATION
NOTE SULL'USO/NOTAS SOBRE EL USO/ALVORENS TE GEBRUIKEN / OBSERVERA

OBSERVAGOES QUANTO AO USO

Avoid high temparatures

Aliow for sulficient heat dispersion when
instafled on & rack

Vermeiden Sie hohe Temperaturen

Beachien Sie. daB eine ausreichend Luftzirku-
lation gewahrleisiet wird, wenn das Geril auf
ain Aegal gestelit wird

Eviter des températuras élevéss

Teru compte d'une dispersion de chaieur saft-
sante lors de inslalation sur une &1agare
Evinate di 8spoire (unild 8 1empsralurd alte
Assicuratevi che Ci s1a un'adeguata dispersio-
ra del calore quando nstallate I'un Lanua Mo
bile pes cornponenti sudio.

Ewie altas lamparaturas

Parmile la suticiente dispersion dei cator cuan-
do estd instalado en la consola

Vesmigd noge 1emperauren

Zorg voor een dagaith hitteafvoer ndien hat
apparast 0p een rek wordt gaplaalst

Urdvik higs 18mpacaturer

Se tll anl det finas Moyl ghet tl gad varmes-
viednng v.d montering 1 ett rack.

Evite 1emperaturas allas

Conceds suficients dispersao de caior quando
0 squipamantg for instalado numa pratelera

Do ot et forsign objects in the sat.

Handle the power co/d carefully,

Hold the plug when unplugging the cord,
Ganen Sie vorsichtig mit dem Nerzkabel um.
Halten Sie das Kaba! am Stacke:. wenn $ia den
Stacker herausz ehen.

Manipuler 1a cordon dalimentation avec pre-
caution

Tenis 1a prise lois du débranchement du cor-
don

Manneggiate 1l 0 di amantazione con cura
Agite per la spina quardo scollegate i Cavo dal-
la presa.

Manaje el cordén da energia con cuidado
Sostenga el enchule cuando destonacte ef
cordén da energa

Hanleer nat netsnoar voorzicniig

+ou hat snaar bij da stekker vastwanneer de-
28 moet worden aan~ of losgekoppald
Hantera ntkabain varsami

HAll» Xapein nar den kopplas ran ei-uttage!
Manusers com cudado o fic cond.ator de engr-

g3
Sagure a 10130 a0 dasconactar o ho

* Keep the sat Iree from moisture, water, and ® Keing fremden Gegenstands in das Gerat
kommen lassen.
®  Halian Sie das Geiat von Feuchtigkeit, Wasser ®  Ne pas laisser des objets étrangers dans I'ap-
und Staup fern pareil
e Proléger I'appare contre 'humidité, 1'eau et la ® E importante che nessun oggelta & insento
poussidre. altinterno defl'unit:
o Tenata!unita lonana dal'umidila, dall'acqua & #  No deje objetos exunnus dentro del equipo
dalla poivere ®  Laat geen vreemde voorwerpen in dil apparaai
*  Mantangs el equpo +bre de humedad, agus y vallen
powo ®  Se til anl frammande foremal inte tranger in ¢
®  Laat geen vochugnaia. water of s1of in het ap- apparaten.
peraat banend-ingen ® Nio daixe objetos estranhos no aparelho.
®  Utsat inte apporaten far fukt, vatien och
e Manienha o apaelho wra de qualguer umida-
de, dqua ou poera.
1
N
* Do not Jet insecucidas, banzena, and thinner
come in contact with the set
® Lassen Sie das Geral nicht mit Insektiziden,
o Unolug the powsr cordwhen not using the set Banzin oder Verdunnungsmatsin in Beriihrung
for long periods of e xemmen .
« Wonn Has Gerat & e langsre Zeit nicht ver- ¢ Na pas metira en contact des insacticides. du
wendal werdan soll, Irennien Sie das Netzka- Denzéne et un diuamt avec Iapparai
bo! vom Netrstacke. ®  Assicuratewvi che I'unith non venga io contatia
®  Dabrancher le cordlon d'alimentation lorsqus gon inseticidi, banzalo o salvanti
Fappared 0t 238 utise pandant do Iongues ®  No permita el contacto da insecticidas, gasoli-
périodes na y diluyentes con al equipo.
® Disinnastate d filo di almentazione quande ® Laat gean insakienverdelgends middelan.
avete I'ntenzione d: non usare il fito di alimen- banzing of verfvardunner met dit apparaat n
1azions par un lungo panoda ot tempa, kontaki komen
o Desconecta el cordon de energia cuando no *  Sotill attinta insektsmedsi pd spraybruk, ben-
wtilice &l 8quipo POr MUChO tiempo. s@n och thinner kommer i kontakt mad appara-
©  Neam itiid net netsnoar uit het stopkoniakt tons holie
wonnoar hat apparaat gadurande een angs ®  N&o permits que inseticidas, benzina @ dissol-
perioda n.et wordt gebruiki venta anirem am contacto com 0 aparetho.
& Koppla ur natkabein om apparaten inte kom-
mer ail anvdndas 1 13ng 1d,
o Desiigua o fio condutor de forca quand o apa-
reIno ndo tver que ser usada por um kngo pe- ®
tiodo, Q
-
* Nover disassemble or modify tha set in any
way.
e Versuchen Sie niemals das Geral auseinander
«(For sets with vent lation holas) 2u nehmen oder aul jegliche Art zu verandern
® Ne jamais démonter ou modifier fappared
d'une maniére ou d'une autre.
® Do not obsiruct the verit.ation holes. e Non smontate mai, né modilicate lunita 1
o Die Beluftungsoffnungas dhrfen nicht ver- ngssun modo.
deckt werden #® Nunca desarme 0 modifique el equipo da nin-
®  Ne pas obstruer les 1cous d'aération. guna manera
® Non copite i for 6. vent: a2ona. s Nooit dit apparaat demonteien of op anders
« No obstruya los onl 05 ge ventilacdn. wijze modifieren,
o Do ventistecpesngen mogen niel worden ®  Tame isas apparaten och 16rsok inte bygga om
pebiokkeerd. den.
®  Tpp inte Uil vant: avonsoppaingarna. ®  Nunca desmonte ou modilique o aparano a2
®  Nao oosirua 05 o ficics de ventilagdo. aiguma forma
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DESIGNATIONS AND FUNCTIONS OF PANEL CONTROLS

(1)

10

POWER (Power Switch)

When the power switch is turned ON { = }, the MUTE /STAND-
8Y LED @ lights.

‘When the power switch is turned ON, power is supplied to the
unit. It takes a few seconds after the power is turned on for the
unit to warm up. This is due to the built-in muting circuit that
eliminates noise during the on/off operation. -

PHONES (Headphone Jack)

This jack is used 1o plug in the headphones.

SPEAKERS (Speaker Selection Switch)

The PMA-925R/725R can be connected 10 two speaker sys-
tems: speaker system A and speaker system B.

When A is pressed, the speaker system connected 1o speaker
output terminals A operales.

When B is pressed, the speaker system connected 1o speaker
output terminais B operates.

When A and B are pressed on together, both speaker systems
operate simultaneously. When the A and B switches are both oft
{in the aut position}, there is no output from the speaker termi-
nats. This setting is used to listen to playback through the head-
phones.

LOUDNESS {Loudness Switch)

When the volume is low, itis difficult for the human ear to clearly
distinguish notes in the low and high frequency ranges. The loud-
ness switch allows a simple “one-touch” correction of this diffi-
culty. Press the loudness switch ON (.. ) when listening to mu-
sic at a low volume. The low notes and high notes will be
corrected to produce a nafural sound.

BALANCE (Balance Control}

This knob is used to adjust the balance between the left and right
channels. When it is set to the center position, the amplitude of
the amplifier is equal on both sides. i there is a difference in the
feft and right channel output voltages for a cartridge, move the
knob to the leftand the right 10 adjust it. If the volume on the right
side is too low, turn the knob to the right { ¥ . If the volume on
the telt side is 100 low, turn the knob 1o the left { ¥ ). This wilt
achieve an even balance on the left and right sides.

VOLUME (Volume Control)

This knob controls the overall volume level.

Turn the knob to the right { ¥ } to raise the votume and to the
lett (47 ) 1o fower it.

BASS (Bass Control)

This knob is used to control the bass quatity of the sound.
When the knab is set at the centar position, the frequency char-
actenstics are flattened in the range below 1000 Hz. The bass
is emphasized as the knob is moved off center to the right { Ny,
and reduced as 1t 1s moved 1o the left (¢ )

When volume controt ) is set to the night of the center posiion,
the effect of the other controls 1s reduced.

TREBLE (Treble Control)

This §nob 1s used to control the treble quality of the sound
When the knob is set at the center position, the frequency char-
acteristics are flattened in the range above 1000 Hz. The treble
is emphasized as the knob is moved off center to the right { ¥ ),
and reduced as it is moved 10 the teft { ¥ }

When volume control € is set to the right of the center position,
the effect of the other controls is reduced

SQURCE DIRECT {Source Direct Switch)

The controls (BALANCE, LOUDNESS, and TONE) can be used
when this switch is in the OFF (&L ) position.

When set io the ON { .a. } position, the above controls are by—
passed and the signals are input directly to the volume control
circuit, providing high quality sound.

REC OUT SELECTOR (Rec Out Select Switch)
Use this switch to select the recording component.

® PHONO: Used to recording from the turntable.
» CD: Used to recording from the CD player.
& TUNER: Used to recording from the tuner

* AUX: Used to recording component that con-

nected to the AUX terminal
DAT/TAPE-1 p 2. Used to recording from the tape deck

connected to the DAT/TAPE-1 jacks
DAT/TAPE-2 p» 1: Used to recording from the tape deck

connected to the DAT/TAPE-2 jacks.

REMOTE SENSOR (Remote Control Sensor)

This sensor receives the infra-red light transmitted from the
wireless remote control unit.

For remote control, point the wireless remote control unit 10-
wards the sensor.

MUTE/STANDBY LED

This LED flashes while the muting circuit is activated when the
power is turned on and when muting is turned on from the re-
mote control unit, and remains it {without flashing) whiie the
power is on.

INPUT SELECTOR (Input Select Switch)

Use these to select the program source.

When the button for the desired program source is selected. its

LED lights. One program sourca only can be selected at a time,

as follows:

® PHONO: Used to select the output from a turntable
that is connected to the PHONO terminal.

Use the PHONO switch ) {Rear Panet Side)

to switch the sensitivity to correspond to the

cartridge type being used.

e CD: Used to listen a compact disc piayer or other
component that is connected to the CD ter-
minal.

e TUNER: Used to play a component such as an
FM/AM tuner or a TV tuner that is connected
to the TUNER terminal

* AUX: Used to play a component such as a Hi F: wid-
eo player, TV tuner, 8-track tape player of
tape deck thatis connected to the AUX tarmi-
nal.

o DAT/TAPE-1: Use this Position when using the tape dack.

etc., connected to the DAT/TAPE-1 jacks

DAT/TAPE-2: Use this Position when using the tape aeck,

etc., connected to the DAT/TAPE-2 jacks

@ PHONO (Cartridge Selection Switch): Rear Panel
Side
This switch is set according to tha type of player cartridge to be
used.
o MC (&) Used when an MC {moving-coil} cartridge with
an output of less than 0.5 mV is used
e MM (= ):Used when an MM (moving~magnet) cartridge
with an output of 2 mV or more is used.

@ AC OUTLETS: Rear Pane! Side
¢ For U.8.A., Canada, and Taiwan R.O.C. madels.
AC outlets are used for connacting amplifier component
units, such as tuner, tuintable, tape deck, etc.
o SWITCHED (Totat capacity: 120 W):
These outlets are turned ON/OFF when main power
switch and POWER button on the Remote Control Unit
is turned on/off.
® UNSWITCHED (Capacity: 240 W}
This outlet is always ON whether power switch is on of
OFF
For Europe {excapt the U.K.), Asia and Hong Kong mod-
els.
AC outlets are used for connecting amplifier component
units, such as tuner, turntable, tape deck, etc.
o SWITCHED {Total capacity: 100 W):
These outlets are turned ON/OFF when main power
switch and POWER butten on the Remote Control Unit
is turned on/off.
UNSWITCHED (Capacity: 100 W}
This cutlet is always ON whether power switch 1s on or
OFF.

OPERATION

PREPARATION
1. CHECKING CONNECTIONS
® Make sure that all the connections are proper by referring to the
back panel. {Fig. 2, 3)
® Check the polarity {positive and negative) of connections. and
the directivity of stereo separation lright cord to right channel ter-
minal, and left cord to left channel terminal).
o Check the directivity of pin cord connaction.

2. SETTING OF EACH KNOB
¢ Turn the volume controf knob counterclockwise, to “0”
® Set the rotary knob to "flat”.
® Set SOURCE DIRECT and LOUDNESS to “OFF { & }".

After checking the above items, turn on the power, the amplifie (s set
in the ready mode in a few seconds.

PLAYING A RECORD

1. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch to "PHONO".

2. Operate the turntable and play the record.

3. Turn the volume and tone controls to yield an appropriate volume
and sound quality.

PLAYBACK OF CD PLAYER

1. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch to “CD”.

2. Operate the CD player.

3. Turn the volume and tone controls (o yield an appropriate volume
and sound quality.

RECEPTION OF RADIO PROGRAMS

. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch to "TUNER".

2. Operate the tuner to receive a radio program.

3. Turn the volume and tone contrals to yield an appropriate volume
and sound quality.

CONNECTIONS OF AUDIO EQUIPMENT TO AUX TERMINALS

1. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch to "AUX" Position.

2. Operate the Audio equipment Systems.

3. Turn the volume and tone controls to yield an appropriate volume
and sound quahty.

PLAYBACK WITH TAPE DECK

1. Set the INPUT SELECTOR switch to "DAT/TAPE-1" or
"DAT/TAPE-2",

2. Operate the Tape Deck.

3. Turn the volume and tone controis 1o yield an appropriate volume
and sound quality.

RECORDING WITH TAPE DECK

1. Setthe REC OUT SELECTOR to the program source you wish 1o re-
cord.
Start the playback of the program source.

. Startrecording with the component connected to “DAT/TAPE-1" or
"DAT/TAPE-2".
In the PMA-925R/725R, the REC OUT signai and the speaker
(headphone) signal are output via separate circuits so thatknobs and
switches related to the tone and volume have no effect whatsoever
on the sound that is recorded. Also, since the recording function is
selected by the REC OUT SELECTOR, the free program source can
be played thiough the speakers {or headphones) even during re-
cording.

wn

MONITORING THE RECORDING
A ing in prog can be if a tape deck with three
individual heads for recording and playback is used. A tape deck in
which a common head is used for both recording and playback can-
not be used to monitor recording. When a recording is being made
using DAT/TAPE-1, selecting DAT/TAPE-1 with the INPUT SELEC-
TOR will engage tha RECORDING MONITOR and pemit a check of
the racording condition.

CAUTION

Protactive Circuit

This satis equipped with a high speed protective circuit. This cir-
cuit protects the internal circuitry from damage due to large cur-
rents flowing when the speaker jacks are not completely con-
nected or when an output is generated by a short circuit. This
protective circuit’s operation cuts off the output to the speak-
ers. [n such a case, be sure to turn the power to the set off and
check the connections to the speakers. Then turn the power on
again. After muting for several seconds, the set witl oparate nor-

mally.

NOTE

o This amplifier has a full memory back-up system. When the power
is turned on, INPUT SELECTOR (B are set to the last mode sel be-
fore the power was turned otf

11
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REMOTE CONTROL OPERATION
The accessory Remote Control Unit 1s used to control the amplifier from a convenient distance.

(11 Inserting the Dry Celf Batterias Notes on Battery Usage
1. Remove the battery cover on the Remote Control Unit. & RC-176 uses the size R6P (AA) dry ce!l batteries.

The batteries will need to be replaced approximately once a year.
This will depend upon how often the Remote Control Unit is used.
If, in Jess than a year from the time new batteries were inseried, the
Remote Contral Unit fails to operate the Amplifier from a near-by
position, it is time to replace the batteries.
Insert Ihe batteries properly, following the polarity diagram nside
the battery compartment.
Batteries are prona to damage and leakage. Therefore:
® Do not mix new batteries with used ones.
2. Inserttwo dry cell batteries as shown in the diagram on the bat- * Do not mix different types of batteries.

tery supply unit * Do not jumper opposite poles of the batteries, expose them to

heat, break them open, nor expose them o open fira.
If the batteries have leaked. remove any traces of battery fiuid irom
the battery compartment wiping thoroughly with a dry cloth. Then
insert new batteries.

{2) Directions for use Operate the Remote Control Unit while pointing it towards the Re-
mote Control Sensor on the Amplifiar as shown in the diagram an
the left.

The Remote Control Unit can be used at distances up to about B me-
ters in a straight line from the ampiifier. This distance will decrease
if there are obstructions blocking the infra-red light transmission o«
if the Remote Control Unit is not directed straight at the amyplifier.

Note on operation

Do not press the operating buttons on the Amptifier ang the Remote Control Unit at the same time. This will cause misoperation.

Operation of the Aerote Control Unit will become less ettective or erratic if the infrared Remote Control Sensor on the Amplifier is exposed lo
strong light or if there are obstructions between the Remote Control Unit and the sensor.

In case you operate a VCA, TV or other companents by remote contro!, do not operate buttons on two different remote control units at the same
time. This wilt cause misoperation.

Besides being able to operate the PMA-925R/ 725R amplifier with this Remote Control Unit, you can also operate a
DENON cassette deck and CD player from this handy full-system Remote Control Unit.

Remote control section
Fuill-system Remote Control Unit

The fuli-system Remote Controt Unit operates all major functions of the Amplifier, such as function switching, volume control. But that's not alll
The same control pad can also control the major functions of a DENON CD player and cassette deck and tuner when combined with the
PMA-925R /725R to create a remarkably ergonomic and versatiie DENON system with all the quality sound reproduction that the devotad audiophile
expects.

12

Remote Control Unit RC-176 supplied with the PMA-925R/725R
(1] button

This button can be used to turn on and off the power of the ampti-
fier.

However, the power for the amplitier turned on and off if itis in
the power standby mode and the power cord is plugged in

This button will not function if there is a power failure, if
the power cord is not plugged in, or when using an audiq
timer,

f oeck
as :uc Er.\m Em’

REW (EDD 4 PLAY B

oot Ravoom nerear

© MUTING button
Pressing this switch will activate the muting condition and no
signals will be output to the speakers.

o o U

o KT
:q Other buttons

o POESETY tumee 0 #eoND Other buttons are exclusively for the PMA-925R /725R. and
CHCIC 0]

=1‘D.

5 function in the same way as the corresponding buttons on tha
set.
voLume
v
suTNg

ON

DEN
HEMOME CONTRCL UNIF RCA1TE

» PLAY PLAY button
«{ PLAY {REV) PLAY (REV) button
| sToP STOP button
<« REW REWIND button
FE pp FF bution
® REC Reler to the operating
nstructions of your
\ It PAUSE DENON 1ape deck
N S/ A /8 W-DECK A/8 DECK
co SELECT buton

» PLAY PLAY button ——-TUNER
& STOP STOP button
l4e Soarch Bunen PRESET § buttons
Press this button to move up or down among the preset
[ Forward Track station numbers.
Seatch button
RANDON Refer 10 the
e oparating
REPEAT instruchons
————=———  of your DENON
DISC SKtP CO player
H PAUSE PAUSE button

® The RC-176 Remote Control Unit can control CD players and cassette decks manufactured by DENON

* Note that operation may not be possible for some models

* Buttons are conveniently separated into groups, each group controlling one specific component. The groups are AMP, FUNCTION, CD , DECK
and TUNER etc..

For details on operating other components. refer to the operating instructions for the CD player and/or cassatte deck

CAUTION:

¢ Ifthe power is turned off with the Remote Controt Unit, the set s switched 1o the power stand-by state. i you are absent for a long period
of time, unplug the power cord.

Only the MUTE/STANDBY LED @ lights when in the power stand-by mode.

You may exparience errauc operation of the Remote Control Unit if it is operated in fluorescent light and diract suntight, in particular if this
light strikes the Remote Contrel Sensor on the Ampiifier. However, this is nota malfunction, and if this should happen, simply protect the
sensor against such light.

13
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Tochnical Data
(typical vaiue)

Technische Daten
ftypische werte)

Caractéristiques techniques
{valsur carsctéristique)

PMA-B25R / 725R

* POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

Rated Qutput Power:
*1Both channel driven
(@ £2/0hm Load)

452/ohm Load)
DIN, 1 kM2, THD. 0.7%

*2Continuous BOW/GSW
per channel min info 8 §1/ohms
from 20 Hz 10 20 kHz with
no more than 0 02%/0.05%
1013l harmonic distortion

20 Hz 10 20 kHz, TH.D 0.02%0.05'%

* LEISTUNGSENDS VERSTARKER

Nenn-Ausgangsleistung:
*'Beida Kandle batrosbem
fan 8 Q/0hm}
20 Hz bs 20 kHZTHD 0,02%/0,08%
fan 4 Q/Ohm}
DIN, 1 kHz THD. 0,7%

“Fantaufend BOW/ESW
pro Kanal oun zu 8 /0N von
20 He s 20 kH2 mit givem
Gasamtklurfaktor van nicht
mahr als 0,02%/0.05%.

Total Hermonic Distorti
(-2 dB at rated output,
8 Q/ohms)

o PRE AMPLIFIER SECTION
Rated Qutput:
tRacout Terminai)
Input Sensltivity/
Input Impadsnce:
HONO:

CD. TUNER AUX
TAPE-1, TAPE-2:

RIAA Deviation;
PHONO:

Within £0.3 4B
Maximum Input:

 OVERALL CHARACTERISTICS

1-3 dB ber Nennausgang,
89./0hm)

* VORVERSTARKER
Nenn-Ausgangsieistung:
(Aufnanme-Ausgangsbuchsel
Eingangsemplindiichkeit/
Eingangsimpedanz;

€O, TUNER, AUX
TAPE-3, TAPE-2

Abweichung von der

RIAA-Kennlinie: PRONO.
Inngthaib 0.3 dB

Maximaler Eingang:

* GESAMTEIGENSCHAFTEN

SN Ratio {IHF A

nput termmals shortcurcurted)

SOURCE-DIRECT ON

ig)
{IHF-A-Waiche}:
{Eingange kurageseniossent

SOURCE DIRECT ON

Tone Control

Rangs:
BASS
TREBLE

Loudness:

* OTHERS
Powar Supply

AC Outlets
Switched x 2

Unswitched X 1

Power Consumption

Dimenslions x (W} x {H] x D]

Net Weight
REMOTE CONTROL UNIT
(RC-176)

Remote control systom:
Infrared pulse systam
Power supply:

3V DC, Two size RGP " AA")
dry cell battenes

Extarnal dimensions:

* PARTIE AMPLIFICATEUR
DEPUISSANCE
Puissance nominale;
*1Entianement deux canaux
(charge B ©/ohms)
20 Hz 3 20 Hz, DH.T. 0.02%/0.08%
icharge 4 /ohms}
DIN, 1 kHz, DH.T. 0.7%

*280W/B5W en continu par
canal sur min. 8 Q/ohms de
20 Hz & 20 kHz avac une
distorsion harmonique 1otale
de 0.02%/0.05% ou mains.

Distorsion harmonique totale:
-3 dB 4 Ja sortia nominate,
8Q/ohms)

* PRE-AMPLI
Puissance nominale:
{Borme de sortie d'enregistrement)
Semsibllité d'ontrée/
impédance d'sntrd

CD, TUNER, AuX
TAPE-1, TAPE-2:

anl(lon RIAA‘
PHONO:

inf & tO 3 dB
Entrée max.:

* CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES
Rapport signal/brult
fréseau IHF A):

tBornes d'antrée court-circuitdas)
SOURCE DIRECT. ON

Gamme de réglage de tanalité:

TIEFEN (BASS) GRAVES
HOHEN (TREBLE) AIGUS
erichtige Lautst
« SONSTIGES * AUTRES
Netzspannung und- Irequenz Alimentation

Wechselstrom-Ausginge
Geschartet x 2

Ungaschaltet x 1

Leistungssufnshme

Abmessungen (B) < {H] x [T)

Nettogewich!
FzRNasulENUNoscsnAT
(RC-176)
Fernbedienungs-Bystem:
int:arot-impulse
Stromversorgung:

3V Gleichstrom, 2wai Trockenzale-
Battar:an vom format R6P 1AA}

Prisas sectour (AC)
Commutées x 2:

Non commutées x |:

Consommation

Dimenslons (L) x (H} x {D}

Poids

UNITE DE TELECOMMANDE
(RC-178)

Systeme de télécommands:
Sys1bma 3 impuision intrarouge
Allmantation:

3V CC, deux piles saches

de format REP ("AA")

BOW + BOW/GEW + 65W
130W 4 130W/100W + 100W

BOW/BSW

0.007%

150 my

MM 2.5 mv/a7 kQ kohm
MC 200 pV/100 Q2 /ohm
150 mV/47 kG /kohm

20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
PHONO

MM 160 mV/1 kHz
MC 12mV/) kHz

(3t 5 mY inputh
C: 76 dB
{a1 06 mVinputh

€D, TUNER, AUX
TAPE-1, TAPE-2: 107 dB

100 Hz £8dB
10 kHz £8 dB
Y00 Hz + 7 0B
10kHz+6 a8

AC230V/50 Hz

(For Eurcps, Asia nd Hang Kang macals
AC120V/60 H:

(Fol USA., Canuda ana Taiwan R.O.C
modals)

100W (Teral (For Eurape {except the U.K.),
Asia and Hong Kong modals!

120W (Total} (For U.S.A., Canada, and
Taiwan A.O C. models}

10OW (For Europe (except the U.K ), Asia
and Hong Xong mogels)

240W (For U.S.A., Canada, and Taiwan
R.0.C. models}

230WR1I0W (IEC)

4.2A73.6A {U.S.A. and Canada models)
434(W) x 182{H} x 346(DImm PMA-925R
{17-3/32" x 6-3/8" x 13-68")

434(W) x 142iH1 x 348(Dimm PMA-725R
117-3/32" x 5-19/32" = 13-5/8")

11kg (24 Ibs 402) / 9.6 kg (21 ks 302)

56(W) x 194{H} x 18{Dimm
2-11/84" x 7-41/64" x 45/64")
100 g labout 35 azt

Waight: Gewic Poids: tincluding batteries)
Note: *1 For Europe, Asia and Hong Kang Hinwa Fur Europa, Asien und Hang Kong Note: "1 Pour Europe, Asie et Hongkong
*2 For U.S.A. Canada. and Tarvan R.O.C *2 Far USA, Kanada, und Tawan A.0.C. "2 Pow U S.A, Canzda, et Taiwan R.O.C

* Specificalions and contents ard SUbIECT 10 changs without notice for purposas of imp:ovament,
« Anderungen das Inhalts und der technsenen Datan zum Zwecke der Verbessarung vorsehalten,
® Spachcations et contanu sont suats & modhcaten sans préavis
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Please check to make sure the following items are included with
the main unit in the carton:

{1) Operating Instructions U |
(2} Remota Control Unit (RC- 176) N |
(3) Batteries RGP (AA) ... .. e 2
DEUTSCH
Bitte (iberpriifen Sia, ob die f Teile vollstandig in der Ver-

packung enthalten sind:
(1) Bedienungsanigitung . e e . . 1
(2} Fernbedienung (RC-176) .. .. T
{3} Batterienvom Typ RGP (AA) ... ... ... ..., 2

Veuillez contrdler que les articles suivants sont blen joints a I'ap-
pareil principal dans le carton:

ESPANOL

Por favor verifique asegurandose de que los siguientes articulos
son empacados en la caja pero separados de la unidad principal
(1) Manual de instrucciones . ............. e 1
{2) Unidad de contral remoto (RC-176} ............... . 1

(31 Pilas RGP (AA},.......... PP

NEDERLANDS

Kantroleer of de volg ires bij het hoofd lin de
doos zijn verpakt:
{1) Gebruiksaanwijzing ....... . A
(2} Afstandsbediening {(RC~ 176) PN A 1
(3} Batterijen RGP (AA) .......

SVENSKA

K attfolj férutom
tongen.

finns medikar-

pegas estio incluidas na emba-

{3) Baterias R6P (AA) ... ... ... . 2

(1} Mode d'empiol ...... o T 1 {1) Bruksanvisning . .
{2} Unité de 1éiécommande (RC 1761 F P | {2) Fjarkontroli (RC-176) .
{3) Piles RBP (AA) .. ... e 2 {3) Batterier RGP {AA) ..
ITALIANO PORTUGUES
Ci lare che e part] i si trovine imball V'app Cortifig de que as
chio nella scatola di spediziione. lagem fora da unidade principal:
{1} Libratto delle istruzion: 1 (11 Instrugdes de operagao .
{2) Telecomando (RC-176) .. [RS 1 (2) Unidade de controle remoto (HC 176}
31 Battene REP (AA) . 2
THmaMER—~ESRREMP - MR
ay ik
2) EIEARC-176)
3) W REP(AA)
MEMO:

51
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HEN PMA-S25R/725R

REMOVAL OF EACH SECTION

Top Cover

e Top Cover

1) Remove 4 screws @ and 3 screws .
2) Pull up Top Cover in arrow direction.

o Front Panel

1) Remove 3 screws .

2) Remove 6 screws
3) Detach Front Panel in arrow direction.

e Main Chassis
1) Remove 2 screws % .

2) Remove 2 screws securing Power Radiator with
Main Chassis.

3) Remove 4 screws @ securing Rear Panel with
Main Chassis.




PMA-925R/725R I

o Inner Panel
1) Remove 5 Knobs and 4 nuts.

2) Remove 2 screws (H) and detach Inner Panel
in arrow direction.

e Each Unit of Inner Panel

1) Remove 3 screws @ , and detach LED and
Switch Unit.

2) Remove 2 screws @ , and detach p-Com Unit.

3) Remove 2 screws ® securing Headphone, SP
Switch Unit with inner Panel. I Power Switch Unit

4) Remove 1 screw @ and 1 washer, and detach
Headphone, SP. switch Unit.

5) Remove 2 screws @ and a Knob, then detach inner Panel
Power Switch Unit.

£ . Headphone. Speker
pComuUnit o4 Switch Unit

LED and Switch Unit



N PMA-SE2GR/7 25R

FUNCTION OF NEW CIRCUIT

1. CHARACTERISTIC OF THIS CIRCUIT

The junction temperature of power amplifier output transistor always varies by an ambient temperature and music signal.
Occurrence of junction temperature varying causes in change of bias current, unstable function, thus pure music signal
playback is unabie to do.

To maintain fixed bias current and to make pure music signal playback possible is the purpose of this circuit. This circuit
holds stable bias current condition within a few seconds after tuming on the power.

2. BLOCK DIAGRAM OF BIAS CONTROL CIRCUIT FUNCTION

As explained in Fig. 1, detects a voltage across the emitter resistors (RE) of TR1, TR2. Converts the detected voltage and
comparing with the reference voltage to make the bias current value in stable state. Actually, these functions are performed

by 1 chip IC.

U 1Chip IC

Detector Comparator Controller

TR1 '
TR1, TR2: Output transistor
RE : Emitter resistor

The circuit (IC) controlling bias current actuates by’

TRt :
Power supply circuit fioating.

e Accordingly, the power supply is also needed to be
floated.

In this circuit, as indicated in Fig. 2, output is common

TRz to provide +, — power system and supplies to IC.

Fig. 2

10



PMA-925R/725R

4. IC DESCRIPTION (uPC5023CS-064)

Pin. No. | Name Contents Pin. No. | Name Contents
1 OPTI NCP 1 ZDI | Control signal stabilizer input
2 OPTO 12 ZDO | Control signal stabilizer output
10 3 NO | Comparator output 13 |PH-I |Peak hold input
20 4 N-i | Comparator input (-) 14 PHO | Peak hold output
1 5 N+l | Comparator input (+) 15 EAEQ | Controiler gain setting
6 GND | Floating common 16 EACO | Control signal output
N 7 P+l Comparator input (+) 17 EA+ | Reference voltage
opm [ 0] v~ N . .
opto [Z] (T ea0 8 P-I Comparator input (=) 18 EA-1 | Comparator gain setting
No [Z] (18] eat 9 PO Comparator output 19 EAO | Comparator output
N ] (17} eAvt 10 V+ + Power supply 20 V- — Power supply
N+ 5] [18] eaco
ano (6] [75) eaEO
p+ [T ) pro
P[] 131 P
PO 4] [12] 200
v+ [16 Rl

5. CIRCUIT IN THE CONCRETE

POWER SUPPLY QUTPUT TRANSISTOR
A

& EMITTER RESISTOR 8

JOS
BIAS CONTROLLERR T l@r————" -

> I |
1
3 | |
r § | 1) A5
V mate] s Y
Yy ¥y L1 |
T irusz mmz | o
i \ K 1°. @
1 1 R 1.0
¥ Yy = : RM7Z R3S ! zz
¥} % I w3z wszr
: | @i
T I -
" ! 1
[ i
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N PMA-S 25 R/ 725

METHOD OF ADJUSTMENTS
DC Voitmeter
ey
Ll 1oV
® Q
T
1U-2938
Main Unit
POWER TP CN302
TRANSFORMER J
—— — J

0
e

— — TP CN301
POWER
TRANSFORMER
VR202 VR201 VR204 VR203
Balance Main Volume Bass Treble
IDLING CURRENT

e Setup

1. Lay the unit at an ordinary position away from a direct current from a cooler or fan. Do the adjustment at a temperature
between 15°C (59°F) and 30°C (86°F).

2. Set controis as follows.
POWER SWITCH-> OFF ()
VOLUME CONTROL~ fully counterclockwise. () min. (Main Volume VR201)
(VR202, 203 and 204 are center position.)
SPEAKER Terminals— open: do not connect the speakers, dummy load etc.

e Confim
1. Remove Top cover. And then connect DC Voltmeter to Test points of Main Unit.
2. Connect Power cord to AC Outlet, and tum POWER Switch "on" (.ma) .
3. 10 seconds after check to see DC Voltmeter reading is 7 + 2mV.
4. 2 minutes after re-check DC Voltmeter for 7 £ 2mV reading.

12



PMA-925R/725R A

BLOCK AND LEVEL DIAGRAM
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I PMA-S25R/725R

SEMICONDUCTORS

e IC’s
uPC5023CS-064 (1C401,402)

10 Pin. No. | Name Contents Pin. No. | Name Contents
20 1 OPTI NCP 11 ZDI | Control signal stabiliser input
1 2 OPTO 12 ZDO | Control signal stabiliser output
3 NO |Comparator output 13 PH-l |Peak hold input
N = i - X Id ou
oPn ] b v- 4 N-| Comparator input (-) 14 PHO eak ho tput
opTo [Z] 18] 40 5 N+l | Comparator input (+) 15 | EAEO | Controller gain setting
no ] 18] eacd 6 GND | Floating common 16 EACO | Control signal output
N 5] [T7] EAw 7 |P+l |Comparator input (+) 17 |EA#l |Reference voltage
EACO . . .
M g :Eé 8 P-| Comparator input (-) 18 EA-1 | Comparator gain setting
GND EAEO
put [ ) o 9 PO Comparator output 19 EAQ | Comparator output
P ] m 10 V+ + Power supply 20 V- — Power supply
ro [o7] [12] zpo
v+ [0 [11] 20!
HD404304A13P (IC801 .
( ) HD404304A13P Terminal Function
Pin
D10 E O 2] D9 No. Name o] Contents Active
TGo/D11 [2 41] D8 1 | obw O | MUTE/STANDBY LED Ind H
TG1/D12 (3] 0] D7 2 | TGoD1 o | Nop
Vdisp/RA1 E 391 D6 3 TG1D12 (2] Power Control (REMOTE Power-ON/OFF) L
4 Vdisp/RA1 1 NOP
Roo [ | 28] D 5 | Roo 0 | nop
Ro1 [6 | 37] D4 s | Ro1 O | Muting Control (Power ON-OFF. Function Shifting. MUTING) L
Aoz [7 36] 03 7 | Ao 0| sPComrol "
RO3 E 3] D2 8 RO3 o] SP-8 Control H
9 R10 Q H
R10 [9] [34] o 10 | Rit 0 | Keyscan strobe H
Rr11 [10 [33] Do 1| Ar o H
Riz2 [11 E vee i2 | A3 o NOP
R13 |12 31) OsC2 :: : :
R20 [13 30] osct s | Rz [ hae
R21 | 14 29§ TEST 16 | R23 1
Ro2 [5 28] RESET 17_| A% O | Votume Control “UP" — "H" H
Ro3 [76 371 AvsS 18 :Hii_ [s] Volume Control "DOWN® - "H* H
19 INTO/R32 ] Power Sreakdown detect input
R30 [17 26 | R43/AN3 20 | iNTIma3 i Rembte control signal decoding input
R3t (18 25| R42/AN2 21 GND GND
INTo/R32 [19 24] Ra1/ANY 2 | Aveo Avos (Voo)
p— 23 R40/ANO NOP
INTI/R33 [20 23] R40/AND 24 R41/ANT 1 NOP
GND {21 22| Avce 25 RA2/AN2 ) NOP
26 | RawAN3 | Di port by user's genve
27 AVss AVss (GND)
28 RESET M51954A; External
29 | TEST Vee
30 0SsCt Celler Fil Oscillator 4MHz; External
31 0sc2 Celler Fill Osciliator 4MHz; External
32 Vee Veo
33 DO o] NOP
34 o1 o] NOP
35 D2 [e] TAPE-2 Control H
36 D3 [*] TAPE-1 Control H
37 D4 [e] NOP
38 D5 [¢] AUX Control Mutualty reset; H
39 2] [s] TUNER Control H
40 D7 [¢] NOP
41 D8 Q CD Control H
42 D9 [o] PHONO Control H

14



M51954A

(Ic803) Vee[T]
N.C.[Z]
GND[F]
5 cadhchVE
ouUT 5]
1

5) OUT

2 N
GND DELAY
CAPACITY

NJM7806FA(S) (IC702)

BA4558 (IC201, 901)
NJM2068DDC (IC202)

IS

ELF!LLEL»j
>
7

CRGRSAC)

TLP521-1(BL)
INFRARED LED + PHOTO TRANSISTOR

1. AQUTPUT
2. A-INPUT
3. A+INPUT
4. V-

5. B+iNPUT
6. B-INPUT
7. B OUTPUT
8.V+

{IC403, 404)
1: Anode
0] - K:E 2: Cathode
4 F 3] 3: Emitter
y 2 4: Collector
LB1639 (IC802) ® |IC PROTECTOR
VouT! VouT2 iCP-15 (IC701)
&9
+ d’)\.’cc
8 4
—IN—
1 (3) VCONT
{N-Type)

@ oo

VNI CB 1 (®) vz

I NC

SBX1610-52 (Remote Control Receiver) (IC105)
ICA : CX20106A Chip
1. Vce D1 : PIN Photo Diode Chip
2. Qutput C1,C2,C4 : Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitor
3. GND c3 : SL Characteristic +5%
i R1 : Gain Adjuster
oy o Gase " STANDARD R2 fo Adjuster =1% USE
2 3 5 ’ TRANSMITTER R3,4  +5%

PMA-S25R/725R I

® TRANSISTORS
2SA970 (BL), (BL/GR) 25A1145 (OY(Y) 25A1491 (O/PIY)KZ) PMA-925R
2SA988 (E/F) 25C2705 (O)X(Y) 25C3855 (O/P/Y)Z) PMA-925R
25C1841 (E/F) 25B1560 (O/P/Y) PMA-725R
25C1815 (BL) -28D2390 (O/P/Y) PMA-725R
25C2240 (BL/GR)
B (Base) B (Base) E (Emitter)
C (Collector) C (Collector) C {Collector)
E (Emitter) E (Emitter) B (Base)
2SA1038S (S/E) DTA114ES
28A933S (S) c
25C2389S (S/E)
25SC1740S (S)
5 R1
10 kohm
B (Base) B (Base) b
C {Collector) C (Collector) H kohin
. E (Emitter) E (Emitter) E
25D2395 (E/F) 25B1328 (P) 25K369 {(BL){GR)-C
25B1566 (E/F)
]
S (Source)
- D (Drain) E (Emitter) E (Emitter) G (Gate)
S (Source) C (Collector) \ C{(Collector) D (Drain)
G (Gate) B (Base) B (Base)
® DIODES (including LED)
185252 MTZJ 3.9A MTZJ 36A S4VB20F (D702) PMA-725R
MTZJ 7.5A MTZJ 16A 4D4B42 (D702) PMA-925R
MTZJ 18A
=g = ) B
Navy Blue Navy Blue
SLR56-VR (Red) Thyristor 1SR35-200A
SLR56-DU {Orange) SFOR1A42 (SC601)

N
-

Cathode
Anode

l/% Blue
G¢

C (Cathode)
A (Anode)
G (Gate)

15
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PMA-925R/725R
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mu PMA-S25R/725R

1U-2939A -COM. UNIT ASS’Y

1U-2939A u-Com. Unit Ass'y
A -1 | p-Com. Unit
-2 ILED Unit

-3 [Phono Unit

-4 | Supply Unit

IU-2939-4

AonE
i%:e10re)

EXw ~
LISLULY =

i 3 ' -
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1 , 2

1U-2940 VOLUME UNIT ASS'Y
1U-2940A : PMA-725R EUROPE Model
1U-2940B : PMA-725R U.K. Model
1U-2940C : PMA-925R

1U-2940 Volume Unit Ass'y
-1 1 Volume Unit
-2 | Speaker Unit
-3 |AC Outlet Unit
-4 | Speaker Sel, Unit

e

i
N
S

"t ot
P %7 Y- S,

- ivioond
N

¥ PMA-925R :Fl T2.5A

|U-2940-3

e

10

)

19



HEE PMA-925R/7256R

20

NOTE FOR PARTS LIST

WARNING:

Parts marked with this symbol /A
Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

ave critical characleristics.

® Part indicated with the mark * ® " are not always in stock and possibly to take a long period of time for supplying, or in
some case supplying of part may be refused.

& When ordering of part, clearly indicate "1" and "I" (i} to avoid mis-supplying.

@ Ordering part without stating its part number can not be supplied.

@ Part indicated with the mark “%" is not illustrated in the expioded view.

® Not including Carbon Film 5%, 1/4W Type in the P.W.Board parts list. (Refer to the Schematic Diagram for those parts.)

PARTS LIST OF PW.B. UNIT ASS’Y
1U-2938C MAIN UNIT ASS'Y (PMA-925R)

Ref. No. | Part No. I Part Name

f

Remarks

SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP

o Resistors

Ex: BN 14K

2E

182

Type Shape Power Resist-

G

FR

Allowable Others

¢ Capacitors
Ex.. CE 04W
Type

iH

2Rz M

BP

Shape Iﬁectric Capacity Allowable &m

and per- ance aror and per- strength arror
I formance l l l formance l J I
AD : Carpon 2B 1BW | F - 11% P : Puise-resistant type CE : Aluminum foil o B3V | F i fl% HS : High stability type
RC : Composition 2E (1/aW | G :£2% NL : Low noise type glactrolytic
AS : Metai oxide film 2H 12W | J 1 15% MNB : Nen-buming type CA : Aluminum solid 1A 10V G : 12% BP ; Non-poiar type
AW : Winding 34 W K 1 £310% FR : Fugg-resistor elactrolytic
AN : Metal tilm 3D ;2w M £20% F - Lead wire forming CS : Tantaium selactrolytic | 1C : 16V | 4 - 5% MR : Rippie-rasistant typs
AK : Metal mixture 3F W CQ : Film 1E 25V | K 1210% DL : For charge and discharge
IH 5w CK : Coramic v 135V | M 1 x20% HF : For assuring high
fraquancy
CC : Caramic 1H : 50V Z I +BC% U UL part
+ Resistance CP : Gil ZA : 100V -20% | C .CS8Apart
= CM : Mica 2B 1125V [ P :+100% ] W :UL-CSAtype
18 2‘{ = I’r?c?iocaotggnnur:gekrooﬁrzems after effactive number. CF : Metailized 2C 160V -0% F :tead wire foming
2-digit sfecti umber. CH : Metallized 20 200V | C :10.25pF
- g ive n - 2E 1250V D . +0.5pF
* Units: ohm 2H 1500V { = : Others
2J B30V
1R 2 = 12ohm

=

* Units: ohm

1-digit effective number.
2-digit effective number, decimat point indicated by R,

= Capacity {electrolyte only)

2 2 2

= 22000F

L Indicates number of zeros after efiactive number.
2-digit effective number.

* Units: pF.
2 R 2 =
=

¢ Units: pF.

2.2uF

1-cigit sfiective number.
2-digit etfective number, decimal point indicated by R,

+ Capacity (except electrolyte)

2 22

= P200pF = 0.0022uF

More than 2)— Indicates number of 2eros after effective numbser,

[ tianz -

* Units: pF,
2 21

= 2Z20pF

2-digit effective number.

oo Indicates number of zeros after effective number.

2-digit effective number.

= Units: pE

* When the dielectric strength is indicated in AG, "AC" is included after the dieelectric

strength value.

1C201
1c202

1C401,402
iC403,404

IC70

TR301--304
TR305,306
TR307-312
TR313,314
TR315,316
TR317,318
TR323

TR401,462
TR403,404
TR405,406
TR407.408

TRE01,602
TR603—605
TR606
TRE07
TRE08
TR609
TR610~612
TR615
TRE16

TR701
TR702
TR703
TR704,705
TR706
TR801--806
D101-106

D301--306
D351,352

D401-414

D601,602

D701

263 0322 004
263 0609 002

263 0930 001
262 0874 009

268 0073 905

2710094 919
2710131 624
2730235 623
2730303 910
275 0069 001
275 0066 002
2710131924

2710280 901
273 0281 906
2730432 504
271 0168 900

273 0235 523
2730303 910
2710192 865
2730235 923
2710094 935
272 0107 906
2730235 923
2730303 910
272 0107 906

274 0168 006
2720129 007
2710280 901
2730432 904
273 0303 910
273 0235 923
276 0818 807

276 0616 907
276 0616 907

2760616 907

276 0616 907

276 0553 905

IC BA4558
IC NJM20680DC

C uPC5023CS-064
IC TLPS21-1(BL)

IC {CP-N15

Trarsistor 23A970(BL)
Transistor 25A888(E/F)
Transistor 28C1841(E/F)
Transistor 25C17403(S)
Transistor 28K215
Transistor 25J78
Transistor 2SASB8(E/F)

Transister 25A10388(S/E}
Transistor 25C2705(0)(Y)
Transistor 25C23898(S/E)
Transistor 2SA1145(0)/(Y)

Transistor 25C1841{E/F)
Transistor 25C17405(S)
Transistor 28A9335(S)
Transistor 25C1841(EF)
Transistor 2SA970{BL/GR)
Transistor 25B1328(F)
Transistor 28C1841{E/F)
Transistor 25C17408(S)
Transistor 25B81328(F}

Transistor 2802395(E/F)
Transistor 2SB1566(E/F)
Transistor 25A10385(S/E)
Transistor 25C23895(S/E}
Transistor 25C17408(S)
Transistor 25C1841(E/F)
Diode 185252

Dicde 155252
Diede 185252

Diode 155252
Diode 155262

Diode 15R35-2004

Linear ope. amp

Bias IC

IC protector

N type FET
P type FET

Part Name Remarks

| 276 0553 905 | Diode 15R35-200A
ZD401-404 | 276 0643 954 |Zener diode MTZJ3.0A 38V
ZD601 276 0644 31 | Zener diode MTZJ7.5A 75V
ZD701,702 | 276 0645 978 | Zener diode MTZJ36A BV
ZD703 276 0644 911 | Zener diode MTZJ7.5A 75V
ZD705,706 | 276 0645 807 ! Zener diode MTZH18A 18V
SCB01 279 0016 804 |Thyristor SFOR1A42
RESISTORS GROUP
VR202 211 0798 103 | Variable resistor t100kchm Balance
VR203 211 0834 012 | Variable resistor 10kchm Tieble
VR204 211 0834 009 | Variabie resistor 30kehm Bass




PMA-S25R/72E5R TEE

Ref. No. J Part No. Part Name Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Remarks
CAPACITORS GROUP C701,702 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CEO4W1HO10M
C111,112 | 253 4444 907 | Ceramic cap. 220pF/50V | CC45SL1H221J C703,704 | 254 4261 921 | Electrolytic 100uF/50V CEO4W1H10TM

C705,706 | 254 6206 007 |Electrolytic 12000uF/63V  |CE68W1J123MC(DL)

C207,208 | 254 4260 980 | Electrolytic 10uF/50V CE04W1H100M C707 256 1042 903 | Metalized 0.1puF/250V CF93A2E104K
£209210 | 253 4537 982 | Ceramic cap. 56pF/50V CC455L1H560J Cro8 254 4263916 | Electrolytic 0.22uF/100V  (CE04W2AR22M
C213214 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CE04W1HO10M
C215216 | 254 4254 941 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W1IC101M OTHERS PARTS GROUP Qty
C217.218 | 255 1265 994 | Film cap. 0.033uF/50V CQI3M1H333J(B) — (PWboard) 0
C219.220 | 254 4260 919 | Electrolytic 0.22uF/50V CE04W1HR22M
C221222 | 254 4260 906 | Electrolytic 0.1uF/50V CEO4W1HOR1M SWiot 212,033 005 | Rotary switch Rec out sel. .
C223224 | 254 4260 935 | Electrolytic 0.47uF/50V CEO4W1HR47M
C225226 | 254 4260 922 | Electrolytic 0.33uF/50V CEQ4W1HR33M - 212 1161004 | 1P push swich Surce diredt :
C227228 | 256 1034 953 | Metalized 0.068F/50V CF93A1H683)
€229230 | 255 1265 994 | Film cap. 0.033uF/50V CQE3M1H333J(B) RL101-106 | 214 0178 007 | Relay(MR62- 2USRY) 6
C250251 | 254 4254 941 | Electrolytic 100pF/16V CE04W1C101M
252253 | 255 4237 929 | Film cap. 56pF/100V CQI3P2A560J(NH} 204 826,008 |4P pin jack(S-GND) for TAPE »
C256,257 | 254 4254 941 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W1IC101M 204 8278009 | 6P pin jack(S-GND) tor INPUTS
C258259 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 11F/50V CEO4W1HO10M
C261 253 1181 917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50V | CK45F1H223Z
C262,263 | 255 1265 936 | Film cap. 0.01pF/50V CQE3M1TH103J(B)
C301,302 | 254 4254 941 | Electrolytic 100uF/16Y CE04W1C101M
C303304 | 2554235918 | Film cap. 100pF/100V CQI3P2A101J(NH)
C305,306 | 2556177 980 | Film cap. 220pF/50V CQO9S1H221J(STM)
C307,308 | 255 1264 908 | Film cap. 1000pF/50V CQI3M1H102J(B)
£309,310 | 254 4252 082 | Electrolytic 22001F/10V CE04W1A222M
C311,312 | 2554237 928 | Film cap. 56pF/100V CQI3P2A560J(NH)
C317,318 | 2534470900 | Ceramic cap. 10pF/500V | CC45SL2H100D
C319-322 | 254 4261 921 | Electrolytic 100pF/50V CEC4WIH101M
£329-332 | 254 4262 904 | Electrolytic 4.7uF/63V CEO4W1J4R7M
€339 254 4262 755 | Electrolytic 100pF/63V CE04W1J101MC
C361362 | 253 4490 906 | Ceramic cap. 68pF/500V | CC45512HEB0J .
363364 | 253 4470 900 | Ceramic cap. 10pF/500V | CC45SL2H100D
C371,372 | 2556178 947 | Film cap. 680pF/50V CQO9STHES1J(STM)
C401,402 | 254 4261 918 | Electrolytic 47uF/50V CEO04W1H470M
C403404 | 254 3056 959 | Electrolytic 10uF/50V CE04D1H100MBP

(Bipole)
C405406 | 254 4260 993 | Electrolytic 22uF/50V CEO4W1H220M
C407408 | 255 1264 908 | Film cap. 1000pF/50V CQI93M1H102J(B)
C409410 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1pF/50V CEO04W1HO10M
C411412 | 255 1265936 | Film cap. 0.01uF/50V CQI3M1H103J(B)
C413-416 | 256 1034 979 | Metalized 0.1uF/50V CF33A1H104J
C451452 | 253 1179 987 | Ceramic cap. 470pF/50V | CK45B1H471K
C601,602 | 255 1265936 | Film cap. 0.01uF/50V CQI3M1H103J(B)
€603 254 4250 945 | Electrolytic 3301F/6.3V CED4WO0J331M
C604 254 4252 930 | Electrolytic 100uF/10V CE04W1A101M
C605 254 4252 901 | Electrolytic 22pFA0V CE04W1A220M
C606 255 1265 978 | Film cap. 0.022F/50V CQ93M1H223J(B)
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1U-2939A ;1-COM UNIT ASS’Y (PMA-925R)

RN PMA.SEER/ 7 R R 0 A

Ret. No. l Part No. I Part Name ‘ Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Remarks
SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP 809 254 4196 973 | Electrolytic 4.7uF/50V CEO04W1H4R7M(SRA)
IC105 499 0150 008 |IC SBX1610-52 Remote sensor cs10 254 4196 944 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CEO4W1HO10M(SRA}

Cat1 254 4196 928 | Electrolytic 0.33uF/50V CE04W1HR33M(SRA)
IC702 263 0793 002 | IC NJM7806FA(S) Regulator +6 V 812 256 1034 982 | Metallized 0.12uF/50V CFa3A1H124)
iC801 262 1579 303 | IC HD404304A13P p-com C901 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CEO4W1HO10M
1C802 263 0476 002 |IC LB1639 Motor driver €902 2531181 917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50V | CK45F1H223Z
1C803 2630535 008 | IC M51954AL Reset IC €905,906 | 253 1179929 | Ceramic cap. 150pF/50V | CK45B1H151K
€907,908 | 253 1179961 | Ceramic cap. 330pF/50V | CK45B1H331K
1C901 263 0322 004 |IC BA4558 €909,910 | 253 1179 903 | Ceramic cap. 100pF/50V | CK45B1H101K
C911,912 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CE04W1HO10M
TR707 274 0168 006 | Transistor 25D2395(E/F) C913914 | 255 1251937 | Film cap. 3300pF/50V CQ92M1H332J(MRZ)
£915916 | 254 4252 930 | Electrolytic 100uF/10V CE04W1A101M
TR807 2710192 905 | Transistor 2SA9335(S) 917,918 | 256 1034 953 | Metallized 0.068uF/50V CF93A1H683J
TR808,809 | 2730303 910 | Transistor 25C17408(S) 919,920 | 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M
TR810 269 0046 906 | Transistor DTAT14ES Built in resistor €921,922 | 2554223 959 | Film cap. 0.018pF/50V CQa2M1H183J(MRZ)
C923.924 | 2551264 911 | Film cap. 1200pF/50V CQE3M1H122)(B)
TR901~904 | 275 0038 045 | Transistor 25K369(BL)/(GR)-C| N type FET AVGS C925,926 | 253 1179 961 | Ceramic cap. 330pF/50V | CK45B1H331K
€935 254 4252 930 | Electrolytic 100uF/10V CE04W1 A101M
D801~805 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252 (936,937 | 254 4256 936 | Electrolytic 47uF/25V CE04W1 E470M
D806 2760553 905 | Diode 1SR35-200A
D807,808 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252
OTHERS PARTS GROUP Qty]
D901,902 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252 — (PWhoard) m
ZD704 | 2760644995 | Zener diode MTZI16A 16V L901,902 | 235 9003 002 | Inductor (1504H) FiZclokecol | 2
LD8OT | 3039550 904 | LED SLR-56DUTB7 Orange XL801 | 399 9018 003 | Resonator CST4I0 MGW | 1
LDB02~-807 | 393 9515 906 | LED SLR-56VR70 Red
SW801-806| 212 4789 001 | Tact switch 6
PH701 279 0034 041 | Posistor
PTHOM04BD222TS2F333 SW901 | 212 1099 008 | 1P push swich MMM 1
204 8413 000 | 2P pin jack(C-GND) PHOND 1
RESISTORS GROUP 4150309013 | PV.C.tube L=10 for PHO 1 2
CAPACITORS GROUP
C709 254 4263 916 | Electrolytic 0.20uF/100V | CE04W2AR22M
crit 253 1181904 | Ceramic cap. 0.014F/50V | CK45F1H103Z
CTi2713 | 254 4260 980 | Electrolytic 10uF/50V CE04W1H100M
C714,715 | 2531181904 | Ceramic cap. 0.01uF/50V | CK45F1H103Z
c801 254 4213 937 | Electrolytic 100uF/6.3V CE04WOJ101M(SRA)
€802 2531181917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50V | CK45F1H223Z
€803 254 4213 937 | Electrolytic 100pF/6.3V CE04WOJ101M(SRA)
C805 254 4213 937 | Electrolytic 100pF/6.3V CE04WO0J101M(SRA)
€806 254 6190 906 | Etectrolytic 330uF/6.3V CE04WOJ331M(SRA)
807 259 0007 003 | Back up cap. 8200pF/5.5Y | SB CAP==822=
€808 2531181917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50V | CK45F1H223Z
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1U-2938 MAIN UNIT ASS’Y (PMA-725R)
1U-2938A : Europe modei

1U-2940C VOLUME UNIT ASS’Y (PMA-925R) 1U-2938B : U.K. model
Ref. No. Part No. I Part Name | Remarks Ref. No. Part No. l Part Name ] Remarks

SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP

TR617,618 | 273 0235 923 | Transistor 25C1841(E/F) ic2m 263 0322 004 | IC BA4558 Linear ope. amp
IC202 263 0609 002 | IC NJM2068DDC

Doo1 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252
1C401,402 | 263 0930 001 | IC uPC5023CS-064 Bias IC

D441~444 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252 1C403,404 | 262 0874 009 | IC TLP521-1(BL)

D610~612 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252 IC701 268 0073 905 | IC ICP-N15 IC protector

RESISTORS GROUP(Not included carbon film 5%, 1/4W)

VR21 211 0869 003 | Variable resistor 30kohm Main volume

TR301~304| 271 0094 919 | Transistor 25A970(BL)
TR305,306 | 271 0131 924 | Transistor 2SA988(E/F)
TR307~312| 273 0235 923 | Transistor 2SC1841(E/F)
TR313,314 | 2730303 910 | Transistor 25C17405(S)
TR323 271 0131 924 | Transistor 25A388(E/F)

TR401,402 | 271 0280 901 | Transistor 25A1038S(S/E)
TR403,404 | 273 0281 906 | Transistor 25C2705(0)/(Y)
TR405,406 | 273 0432 904 | Transistor 2SC2389S(S/E)
TR407,408 | 271 0168 900 | Transistor 2SA1145(0)/(Y)

TRO1,602 | 273 0235 923 | Transistor 25C1841(EIF)
TRE03-605| 273 0308 910 | Transistor 25C17408(8)
TRG0S | 2710192905 | Transistor 25A935(S)

TRE07 | 2730235 923 | Transistor 25C1841(E/F)
TR608 271 0094 935 | Transistor 2SA970(BL/GR)

C203,204 | 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M TR609 272 0107 906 | Transistor 2581328(P)
C205 255 1265 936 | Film cap. 0.01uF/50V CQA3M1H1034(B) TR610 2730235 923 | Transistor 25C1841(E/F)
TR611 273 0235 923 | Transistor 25C1841(E/F) Europe nodlel only
C501,502 | 256 1034 979 | Metalized 0.1uF/50V CF93A1H104J R612 2730235923 | Transistor 25C1841(E/F)
TR615 2730303 910 | Transistor 25C1740S(S
OTHERS PARTS GROUP - |ty ' (S)
TR616 272 0107 906 | Transistor 25B1328(P)
- (PW.board) (1)

TR701 274 0168 006 | Transistor 28D2395(E/F)
TR702 272 0129 007 | Transistor 25B1566(E/F)
TR703 2710280 901 | Transistor 25A10385(S/E)
TR704,705 | 273 0432 904 | Transistor 25C23895(S/E)
TR706 2730303 910 | Transistor 2SC17405(S)

1.301,302 | 2350104 007 | Inductor(1mH)

202 0022 008 | Fuse holder for F001,002

5130654 017 | Fuse label (T. 25A)
TR801~806| 273 0235 923 | Transistor 25C1841(E/F)

i D101~106 | 276 0616 507 | Diode 155252
RL601,602 | 214 0129 001 | Relay(DH2TU) for SP-AB 2

RL603 214 0178 007 | Relay(MR62-12USRY) for Headphone 1 D301-306 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252

D351,352 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252

Swi01 212 1162 003 | 3P push switch for Speaker 1
. ON-OFF D401~414 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252

205 0484 001 | 8P speaker terminal for Speaker 1

204 8503 004 | :Head phone jack JA501 1

D601,602 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252

D701 276 0553 905 | Diode 1SR35-200A
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Part Name Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Remarks
CAPACITORS GROUP
Ci11,112 253 4444 907 | Ceramic cap. 220pF/50V CC458L1H2214J

€207,208 | 254 4260 980 | Electrolytic 10pF/50V CE04W1H100M
ZDA01~404 | 276 0643 954 | Zener diode MTZJ3.9A 39V €209,210 | 253 4537 982 | Ceramic cap. 56pF/50V CC45SL1H560J

C213,214 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1,.F/50V CEQ4W1HO10M
ZD601 276 0644 911 | Zener diode MTZJ7.5A 75V C215,216 | 254 4254 941 | Electrolytic 100pF/16V CE04W1C101M

C217,218 | 255 1265 994 | Film cap. 0.033uF/50V CQO3M1H333J(B)
ZD701,702 | 276 0645 978 | Zener diode MTZJ36A 3BV $219,220- | 254 4260 919 | Electrolytic 0.22uF/50V CE04W1HR22M
ZD703 276 0644 911 | Zener diode MTZJ7.5A 75V C221,222 | 254 4260 906 | Electrolytic 0. 1LF/50V CE04W1HOIR1M
ZD705,706 | 276 0645 907 | Zener diode MTZJ18A 18V C223,224 | 254 4260 935 | Electrolytic 0.47uF/50V CEO4W1HR47M

C225,226 | 254 4260 922 | Electrolytic 0.33uF/50V CEO4W1HR33M
C227,228 | 256 1034 953 | Metalized 0.068LF/50V CF93A1H683J

SC601 2790016 904 | Thyristor SFOR1A42 £229,230 | 255 1265 994 { Film cap. 0.033uF/50V CQI3M1HI33I(B)
C250,251 | 254 4254 941 | Electrolytic 1004F/16V | CEO4WICTI M
C252,253 | 2554237 929 | Film cap. 56pF/100V CQIBP2ASIOJNH)
RESISTORS GROUP C256,257 | 254 4254 941 | Electrolytic 100uF/ 16V | CEOAWICT)TM
VR202 | 2110798 103 | Variable resistor 100kohm | Balance C256,250 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic y4F/50V CEO4W1H0 OM
VR203 | 2110834 012 | Variable resistor 10kohm | Treble c26t 2531181917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50V | CKAGF1H23Z
C262,263 | 255 1265 936 | Film cap. 0.01uF/50V CQIIMTHIIBJ(B)

VR204 2110834 009 | Variable resistor 30kohm Bass

C301,302 | 254 4254 941 | Electrolytic 100puF/16vV CEO4W1C1ITM
C303,304 | 2554235 918 | Film cap. 100pF/100V CQI3P2A101 J(NH)
C305,306 | 2556177 980 | Film cap. 220pF/50V CQO9S1H221 J(STM)
C307,308 | 255 1264 908 | Film cap. 1000pF/50V CQO3M1H1(2J(B)
C309,310 | 254 4252 082 | Electrolytic 2200pF/10V CEO4W1A22M
311,312 | 2554237 929 | Film cap. 56pF/100V CQY3P2ASELI(NH)
C317,318 | 253 4470 900 | Ceramic cap. 10pF/500V CC45SL2H1I0D
C319-322 | 254 4261 921 | Electrolytic 100pF/50V CEO4W1HIOIM
C320~332 | 254 4262 904 | Electrolytic 4.7uF/63V CEO4W1J4RM

€339 254 4262 755 | Electrolytic 100uF/63V CEO4AW1J10MC
C371,372 | 255 6178 947 | Film cap. 680pF/S0V CQO9STHEB(STM)
C401,402 | 254 4261 918 | Electrolytic 47uF/50v CE04W1H47IM
(403,404 | 254 3056 959 | Electrolytic 101F/50V CE04D1H1008P
(Bipole)
C405,406 | 254 4260 993 | Electrolytic 22uF/50V CEO4W1H22M!
C407,408 | 255 1264 908 | Film cap. 1000pF/50V CQIAM1H10J (B)
C409,410 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50v CEQ4W1HO!M
C411412 | 255 1265 936 | Film cap. 0.01uF/50V CQ93M1IH10 (B)
C413-416 | 256 1034 979 | Metalized 0.1uF/50V CF93ATHI0H

C451,452 | 253 1179 987 | Ceramic cap. 470pF/50V CK45B1H471(

$601,602 | 255 1265 936 | Film cap. 0.01pF/50V CQI3M1H10y(B)
C603 254 4250 945 | Electrolytic 330uF/6.3V CE04W0J331
C604 254 4252 930 | Electrolytic 100uF/10V CE04W1A1018
Ce05 254 4252 901 | Electrolytic 221F/10V CE04W1A2208
Ce06 255 1265 878 | Film cap. 0.022uF/50V CQ93M1H223( B)
C701,702 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1pF/50V CEO4W1HO10H

C703,704 | 254 4261 921 | Electrolytic 100pF/50V CE04W1H10N
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PMA-9S25R/725R

1U-2940 VOLUME UNIT ASS’Y
1U-2940A : Europe model

1U-2939A 1-COM UNIT ASS’Y (PMA-725R) 1U-29408 : U.K. model
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Remarks Ret. No. i Part No. 1 Part Name l Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Remarks Ref. No. l Part No. Part Name ] Remarks
C705,706 | 254 6205 008 | Electrolytic 10000uF/51V | CE68W==103MC(DL) SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP o 254 4196 973 | Elecmayto 4 TnES0V CEDWHARTIERA) SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP
Cro7 | 2561042503 | Mealized O1FI250V ) CPSGAZEI0AK IC105 | 499015008 | IC SBX1610-52 Remote sensor O8I0 | 2544196944 | Electolyic IWFISO0V | CECAWIHOIOMSRA) || TRo17,618 | 273 0285 92 | Transistor 25C1841(E)
Cro8 254 4263916 | Electrolytic 0.22uF/100V | CEG4W2AR22M caf 254 4196 928 | Electrolytic 0.33uF/50V | CEO4W1HRS3M(SRA)
IC702 263 0793 002 | IC NJM7BOGFA(S) Reguiator +6V c812 256 1034 982 | Metalized 0.12F/50V CFa3ATH124) D001 976 0616 907 | Diode 155252 Europe model only
D441-444 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252
OTHERS PARTS GROUP ayl| Ceo! 262 1579 303 | 1C HD404304A13P H-com C901 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1F/50V CEO4W1HO10M D610-612 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252
_ (PW.board) (]| 1082 2630476002 |ICLB1639 Motor driver C02 253 1181 917 | Ceramic cap. 0.0221F/50V | CK45F1H223Z S SSTORS GROUP Mt incioded carbom fim TE1E
.
IC803 | 2630535008 | IC M51954AL Reset IC 905906 | 253 1179 929 | Ceramic cap. 150pF/50V | CKASBIHIS1K S (Not included carbon film 5%, 1/4W)
SWio1 212 0336 005 | Rotary switch Rec out sal. 1 C907,.908 | 253 1179961 | Ceramic cap. 330pF/50V CK4EBTH331K VR201 2110869 003 | Variable resistor 30kohm Main volume
1C901 2630322 004 | IC BA4558 909,910 | 253 1179 903 | Ceramic cap. 100pF/50V | CK45B1H101K
SW202 212 1161 004 | 1P push switch Surce direct 1 ' C911,912 | 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CEQ4W1HO10M
TR707 | 274 0168 006 | Transistor 25D2395(E/F) C913914 | 2551251 937 | Film cap. 3300pF/50V CQU2M1H332J(MRZ)
RL101~106| 214 0178 007 | Relay(MR62-12USRY) 6 . C915,916 | 254 4252 930 | Electrolytic 100uF/10V CED4W1A101M
TR807 | 2710192 905 | Transistor 25A9333(S) C917,918 | 256 1034 953 | Metallized 0.068uF/50V | CF93A1HB83J
204 8266 008 | 4P pin jack(S-GND) for TAPE p || TROOBADS | 2730303010 | Transistor 2SC17405(8) | C919.920 | 2544254 909 | Electrolytic 10F/16V | CEO4WIC100M
(923,924 | 2551264911 | Film cap. 1200pF/50V CQI3M1H122)(B)
TRO01-904 | 275 0038 045 | Transistor 25K369(BLY(GR)-C | N type FET 2VGS 925,926 | 2531179 961 | Ceramic cap. 330pF/50V | CK45B1H331K
935 254 4252 930 | Electrolytic 100uF/10V CEO4W1A101M CAPACITORS GROUP
D801~805 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 158252 936,937 | 254 4256 936 | Electrolytic 47)F/25V CEO4W1E470M
D806 276 0553 905 | Diode 1SR35-200A
D807,808 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252
203,204 | 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10pF/16V CE04W1C100M
; C205 1265 936 | Film cap. 0.01LF/50V
D901.902 | 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252 OTHERS PARTS GROUP Q'tyl 2551265 936 | Film cap. 0.01uF/50 CQI3M1H03J (B)
- (P.W.board) )
C501,502 | 256 1034 979 | Metalized 0.
ZD704 | 2760644 995 | Zener diode MTZJ16A 16V 034979 | Metalzed 0.1 F/S0V CFO3ATHOD4
L901,902 | 2359003 002 | Inductor (150uH) FTZ choke cail 2|l OTHERs PARTS GROUP Q'ty
LD801 | 3939559 904 | LED SLR-56DUTB7 Orange - (PW.board) (1
LD802-807 | 393 9515 906 | LED SLR-56VR70 Red XL801 399 9018 003 | Resonator CST4.00 MGW 1
L301,302 | 2350104 007 | Inductor(imH) 2
PTHIM04BD222TS2F333 202 0022 008 | Fuse holder Europe mdel 4
SWa01 2121099 008 | 1P pUSh swich MM/MC 1 202 0022 008 | Fuse holder UK. mode 2
204 8413 000 | 2P pin jack(C-GND) PHONO 1
RESISTORS GROUP 4150309 013 | PV.C.tube L=10 for PH701 2
CAPACITORS GROUP
C709 254 4263 916 | Electrolytic 0.22uF/100V | CE04W2AR22M
e 253 1181904 | Ceramic cap. 0.01uF/50V | CK45F1H103Z
CT12,713 | 254 4260 980 | Electrolytic 10pF/50V CEO4W1H100M RL601,602 | 214 0129 001 | Relay(DH2TU) for SP-AE 2
C714715 | 2531181904 | Ceramic cap. 0.01uF/50V | CK45F1H103Z , RL603 | 2140178007 |Relay(MR62-12USRY) for Headpbne 1
p.
C801 254 4213 937 | Electrolytic 100uF/6.3V | CEO4WOJ101M(SRA) SW501 | 212 1162003 | 3P push switch for SpeakeON-OFF| 1
C802 253 1181 917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50V | CK45F1H223Z 205 0484 001 | 8P speaker terminal for Speaks 1
C803 254 4213 937 | Electrolytic 100uF/6.3V | CEO4WOJ101M(SRA) | 204 8503 004 ' 501
C805 254 4213 937 | Electrolytic 100uF/6.3V | CEO4WOJ101M(SRA)
C806 254 6190 906 | Electrolytic 330uF/6.3V | CEO4WOJ331M(SRA)
C807 259 0007 003 | Back up cap. 8200uF/5.5V | SB CAP==822=
C808 2531181917 | Ceramic cap. 0.022uF/50V | CK45F1H223Z
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PMA-925R

EXPLODED VIEW OF CHASSIS AND CABINET :

Parts marked with this symbol A\ have critical characteristics.

Use ONLY repiacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING:

X0 N @
@wv/\ e%@%ﬂwm \
a .
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PMA-925 25R

PARTS LIST OFEXPLODED VIEW PMA-925R

PACKING & ACCESSORIES
Ref.No.{ PartNo. | PartName Remarks |Q'ty|| Ref.No.| PartNo. | Part Name Remarks |Q'ty Ref. No.] PartNo. | Part Name [ Romarks [Q’ty Fef No. | PartNo. | Part Name Remarks  |aty
® 1 }1U-2938C Main unit Ass'y 18 47 | 4620094 007 | Screw tube 2 SCREWS & WASHERS 151 | GEN 3580 Emvelo -
® —2 |1U-2939A | M-comunitAss 1s 48 | 1120646000 | Knob(S Black model 3 pe Sub. Ass'y 1s
24 - M-com unit ! () 48 | 1120646013 :'Knobtsi Gold model 3 101 | 4737002018 | Screw 3x8 CBTS(S)-Z 17 ||®|1511 | 5058006019 | Envelope M
22 - LED unit () 49 | 1120641102 | *Fuji knob Black model 1 102 | 4737004 016 | Screw 4x6 CBTS(S)-Z g ||®Y 151-2 | 5112899007 | Operating instructions ()
23 - Phono unit 1) 49 | 1120641115 | *Fuij knob Gold model 1 103 | 4737004029 | Screw 4x10 CBTS(S)-Z 14 151-3 | 3990277004 | Remoto control uni RC-176 v
24 - Supply unit ) 50 | 1120784001 | Volume knob joint 1 104 | 4737015018 | Screw 3x8 CBTS(S)-B 1 B4y - Batteries REPIAISUM-3 | (2)
® —3 |1U-2040C | Volume unitAssy 1s 51 | 1120785000 | Volume knob jeint (B) 1 105 | 4738007009 | Cup screw 3x12 7 1515 5150671 326 | DENON senice network M
31 - Volume unit ) s2 | 1131745107 | :*Push button(Round) Black model 4 106 | 4737508017 | Screw 3x10 CBTS(P)-B 18 1525058062010 | Laminale envelope !
32 - Speaker unit 1) 52 | 1131745110 | :*Push button(Round) Gold model 4 107 | 4770064 107 | Fixing screw 3x10 10 2 :2;5 Zgg ; 2:.2 &; gushlon ; 2
33 - AC outlet unit ) 53 | 1131738101 | Power button Black model 1 123 :;g ;:gg gg: zgx gig g‘;ﬁgg z o 155 |5021227006 Sﬁg‘ﬁgﬁ; f
34 - Speaker sel.unit M 53 | 1131738 114 | :*Power button Gold model 1 - ’
4 | 2120336005 | Rotary switch SWi01Recoutsel.| 1 ||® 54 | 1442509207 | Front panel Black model 1 110 | 4770263005 | 3P swelling screw Black model 4 [|® 156 |5011927009 | Carton case 1
5 12121161004 | 1P push switch SW202 S.Direct | 1 54 | 1442509210 | Front panel Gold model 1 110 | 4770263018 | 3P sweling screw Gold model 4 [|® 157 15132646003 | China lebei(E) !
6 | 2110798 103 | Variable resistor 100kohm | VR202Balance | 1 ||® 55 | 4124136005 | Radiator bracket 1 i - - © 158 15132447002 | China label(F) 1
7 | 2110834 009 | Variable resistor 30kohm | VR204 Bass 1 56 | 4450048003 | Cord holder L=76 3 112 | 4737002034 | Screw 346 CBTS(S)-B 1 |[® 159 (513917001 | Colorabel (Gold) Gold model anly | 2
8 | 2110834012 | Variable resistor 10kohm VR203 Treble 1 57 | 1120789006 | Volume knob Assy Black model 1 113 | 4770018001 | Washer P-87 1
9 | 2048266008 | 4P pin jack(S-GND) for TAPE 2 57 | 1120789019 | Volume knob Ass'y Gold model 1 114 14751175002 | :Washer 1
10 | 2048278009 | 6P pin jack(S-GND) for INPUTS 1 ||x 58 |4458004 007 | Wire clamper 18 15
11 |2124789001 | Tact switch SW801-806 8 |l® 59 |1020521128 | :Top cover Black model 1
12 12121099008 | 1P push switch SW901 MMMC 1 59 | 1020521 131 } ::Top cover Gold model 1
13 | 499 0150008 | Remote sensor SBX1610-52 | IC105 1 60 |5132444005 | Label (China) Puton rear panel 1
in for PHONO 1 81 | 4770096007 | Push rivet 8
62 |5132433003 | Serial No. sheet 1
63 [1220219007 | Sheet F/Panel R/Panel 4
64 | 1430945006 | :"Lens 1
64-1 —- *Lens 4]
64-2 - *Lens 4]
2140129001 | Relay(DH2TU) | 65 | 1439181007 | *Remocon window 1
2140178 007 | Relay(MR62-12USRY) RL101~106,603 % 66 |2544252082 | Electrolytic cap. 2200uF/10V | C309,310 2
67 | 2546206007 | Electrolytic cap. 12000uF/83V | C705,706
24 | 2121162003 | 3P push switch SW501 Speaker 1 4124135006 | Volume plate Black model 1
ON-OFF
25 | 2050484 001 | 8P speaker terminal for speaker 1 8 ]
26 | 2110869003 | Variable resistor 30kohm VR201 Main volume} 1 71 |2720129007 | Transistor 2SB1566(E/F) TR702 1
‘Head phone jack JAS01 72 | 2630793002 | IC NJM7BOBFA(S) IC702 Reguiator +6V] 1
el 73 | 2790034041 | PTH94MO4BD222TS2F333 | PH701 1
411 1267 712 ain chassis 1 ® 74 |{4124156001 | Trans frame 1
30 | 1040282007 | :*FootAssy 4 75 — —
® 31 14411786016 | Trans bracket 1 76 - —
® 32 |1051203004 | Rear panel 1 77 | 146 1651 000 | Side spacer 2
71 016 | Terminal Ass' 1 78 | 4610940006 | :Rubber form 1
79 | 4490138025 | Card spacer (L=31) 5
80 | 4490138012 | Card spacer {L=25) 1
4170503 132 | Power radiator 1 81 — —
4170507 015 | :*CU plate 1
2730389 002 | Transistor 25C3855(Q/P/Y)(Z) | TR319,320 2
2710240 006 | Transistor 25A1491(O/P/Y)(Z) | TR321,322 2
® 412 4000 005 | :*P.W.B.bracket (A) 2 NOTE FOR PARTS LIST
449 0138 009 | :Card spacer (L=12) 1 @ Part indicated with the mark " ® " are not always in stock and possibly to take a long period of time for supplying, or in
® 146 1637 008 | Inner panel Black model 1 some case supplying of part may be refused.
® 146 1637 011 | Inner panel Gold model 1 ® When ordering of part, clearly indicate *1" and “1" (i) to avoid mis-supplying.
— Mica sheet 4 @ Ordering part without stating its part number can not be supplied.
1131739003 | :*Functin button Black model 1 @ Part indicated with the mark "x" is not illustrated in the exploded view.
1131739016 | :*Functin bution : Gold model 1 WARNING:
Parts marked with this symbol A have critical characteristics.
Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.
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EXPLODED VIEW OF CHASSIS AND CABINET : PMA-725R

WARNING:

3 have critical characteristics.

Parts marked with this symbol A

A

Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.
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PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW PMA-725R

30
3
32
32

204 8503 004

4111267 712
104 0282 007
441 1786 003
105 1198 009
1051198 012
205 0071 018

274 0173 004
272 0137 002

:Head phone jack

*Main chassis
*Foot Ass'y
Trans bracket
Rear panel
Rear panel
Terminal Ass’

ower raciator

Transistor 25D2390(0/P/Y)
Transistor 25B1560(0/P/Y)

JAS01

Europe model
U.K. model

TR319,320
TR321,322

4124135019

263 0793 002
2790034 041
412 4159 008
461 0942 004
146 1648 000
461 0941 005
449 0138 012
449 0138 012
4490138 012
449 0138 025
513 2001 008

1IC NJM7806FA (S)
PTHOM04BD222TS2F333
:Support bracket

Spacer (T=1)

Side spacer

:Rubber form

:Card spacer (L=25)

:Card spacer (L=25)

:Card spacer (L=25)

Card spacer (L=31)
Insulate mark sheet

Ref.No.| Part No. Part Name Remarks | Q’ty|| Ref.No.| Part No. Part Name Remarks [Qty
® 1 1U-2938 A Main unit Ass'y Europe model 1s {|® 40 {4124000005 | :*P.W.B.bracket (A) 2
® 1 [1U-2938B Main unit Ass'y U.K. model s [{© 41 - —
® 2 | 1U-2939A M-com unit Ass'y i1s |{® 42 | 1461632003 | Inner panel Black model 1

2-1 — M-com unit (1) {|® 42 |1461632016 | inner panel Gold model 1
22 — LED unit (1) 43 - Mica sheet 4
23 - Phono unit 0] 44 | 1131739003 | :*Functin button Black model 1
2-4 — Supply unit (1 44 (1131739016 | :*Functin button Gold modet 1

® —3 |[1U-2040A Volume unit Ass'y Europe modei 1s
® —3 | 1U-29408 Volume unit Ass'y U.K. model 1s

3-1 — Volume unit (1) 47 1462 0094 007 | Screw tube 2
32 — Speaker unit (1) 48 | 1120646 000 | :*Knob(S) Black model 3
3-3 - AC outlet unit Europe model only| (1) 48 | 1120646 013 | :*Knob(S) Gold model 3
3-4 — Speaker sel.unit W) 49 | 1120641102 | *Fuji knob Black model 1
35 — Power switch unit U.K. model only (1) 49 11120641 115 | :*Fuji knob Gold model 1
36 —_ AC unit UK. model only (1 50 | 1120784001 | Volume knob joint 1
4 12120336005 | Rotary switch SW101 Recoutsel.| 1 51 [ 1120785000 | Volume knob joint (B) 1
5 12121161004 | 1P push switch SW202 S.Direct 1 52 1131745107 | :*Push button(Round) Black model 4
6 [2110798103 | Variable resistor 100kohm VR202 Balance 1 52 1131745110 | :*Push button(Round) Gold model 4
7 |2110834009 | Variable resistor 30kohm VR204 Bass 1 53 1131738101 { :*Power button Black model 1

8 [2110834 012 | Variable resistor 10kchm VR203 Treble 1 53 1131738 114 | :*Power button Gold model 1

9 | 2048266008 | 4P pin jack(S-GND) for TAPE 2 [{® 54 11442507 306 | Front panel Black model 1

10 | 204 8278 009 | 6P pin jack(S-GND) for INPUTS 1 54 11442507 319 | Front panel Gold model 1

11 2124789001 | Tact switch SW801~806 6 ||® 55 |[4124128000 | Radiator bracket 1
12 12121099008 | 1P push switch SW901 MWMC 1 56 |4450048 003 | Cord holder L=76 3

13 | 4990150 008 | Remote sensor SBX1610-52 | IC105 1 57 | 1120744009 | Volume knob Ass’y Black model 1

in | 57 | 1120744012 | Volume knob Ass'y Gold model 1

58 | 4458004 007 | Wire clamper 18

59 1020543 119 | ::Top cover Black model 1

59 | 1020543 122 | ::Top cover Gold model 1

60 |5132444005 | Label (China) Puton rear panel 1

61 4770096 007 | Push rivet 8

62 15132433003 | Serial No. sheet 1

Europe model only 63 1220219007 | Sheet F/Panel,R/Panel 4

20 [2140129001 | Relay(DH2TU) RL601,602 2 64 | 1430945006 | :*Lens 1
21 12140178007 | Relay(MR62-12USRY) RL101~106,603 7 64-1 - *Lens M
64-2 — *Lens B)]

23 - - 65 {1439181007 | :*Remocon window 1
24 12121162003 | 3P push switch SW501 Speaker 1 |l*x 66 |2544252082 | Electrolytic cap. 2200uF/10V | C309,310 2
ON-OFF 67 | 254 6205008 | Electrolytic cap. 10000uF/51V | C705,706 2
25 |2050484 001 | 8P speaker terminal for speaker 1
26 | 2110869 003 | Variable resistor 30kohm VR201 Main volume| 1 ® 69 |[4124135006 | Volume plate Black model 1

Gold model

IC702 Regulator+6V
PH701
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PACKING & ACCESSORIES

PMA-S25R/725R

Ref.No. | PartNo. | Part Name Remarks |Q'ty]| Ref.No.| PartNo. | Part Name Remarks |Q'ty
4150785006 | Insulating plate U.K. model only 1 151 | GEN 3580 Envelope Sub. Ass'y 1s
U.K. model only 1 |}®|~151-1 | 5058006 019 | Envelope (1)
®]| 151-2 | 5112899 007 | Operating instructions (1)
88 |4150360052 | PV.C. Tubing (19) U.K. model onoy 1 151-3 | 399 0277 004 | Remoto control unit RC-176 1
SCREWS & WASHERS 151-4 - Batteries R6P/AA/SUM-3 @
151-5 | 5150671326 | DENON service network (1)
101 | 4737002018 | Screw 3x8 CBTS(8)-Z 15 152 | 5058092010 | Laminate envelope 1
102 | 4737004 016 | Screw 4x6 CBTS(S)-Z 8 @ 153 | 503 1218 002 | Cushion 2
103 | 4737004 029 | Screw 4x10 CBTS(S)-Z 14 @ 154 | 502 0893001 | L supponer 2
104 | 4737015018 | Screw 3x8 CBTS(S)-B 10 |l® 155 | 5020894000 | :-Pad (T=10) 1
105 | 473 8007 009 Cup screw 3x12 7 ® 156 | 501 1922 004 | Carton case 1
106 | 4737508 017 | Screw 3x10 CBTS(P)-B 18 He 157 5132446 003 | China label(E) 1
107 | 477 0064 107 | Fixing screw 3x10 Europe model 10 ® 158 | 5132447002 | China label(F) 1
10714770064 107 | Fixing screw 3x10 UK. model 6 ll® 159 5139111001 | Colorlabel (Gold) Gold model only | 2
108 14737508004 | Screw 3+6 CBTS(P)-B 2 |l® 160 | 5040176009 | AC protect sheet UK. modelonly | 1
109 - - ® 161 | 5031228008 | Support pad U.K. modei only 1
110 | 477 0263 005 | 3P swelling screw Black model 4
110 | 4770263018 | 3P swelling screw Gold model 4
m — -
112 | 4737002034 | Screw 3x6 CBTS(S)-B 1
113 | 4770018 001 | Washer P-87 1
114 | 4751175002 | :Washer 1
115 | 471 3304 031 | Screw 3x8 CBS UK. model onfy] 1
116 | 4756006 008 | Nut M3 U.K. model only 1

NOTE FOR PARTS LIST

@ Part indicated with the mark " @ " are not always in stock and possibly to take a long period of time for supplying, or in
some case supplying of part may be refused.

@ When ordering of par, clearly indicate "1" and "I" (i) to avoid mis-supplying.

® Ordering part without stating its part number can not be supplied.

© Part indicated with the mark "" is not illustrated in the exploded view.

WARNING:

Parts marked with this symbol A\ have critical characteristics.

Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.
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WARNING: _
Parts marked with this symboi [A
characteristics.

~ e

NOTES

ALL RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHM. k=1.000 OHM,
M=1,000.000 OHM

ALL CAPACITANGE VALUES IN MICRC FARAD.
P=MICRO-MICRCO FARAD

EACH VOLTAGE AND CURRENT ARE MEASURED AT
NO SIGNAL INPUT CONDITION.

JIRCUIT AND PARTS ARE SUBJEST 7O CHANGE

T SR T YT O
ATHOUT SRICE NOTICE

Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the
manufacturer.

CAUTION:
Refore returning the unit 1o the customer, Make sure you
make either {1) a leakage current check or 12) a ine to
chassis resistance check, if the leakage current exceeds
0.5 milkiamps, or if the resistance from chassis o either
side of the power cora is iess than 240 kenms. the umt s
aefecuve.
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H NOTES

ALL RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHM. k=1.000 OHM. M=1.600.000 OHM

ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES IN MICRO FARAD. P=MICRO-MICEO FARAD

SACH VOLTAGE AND CURRENT ARE MEASURED AT NO SIGNAL INPUT CONDITION.
CIRCUIT AND PARTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.
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NOTES
ALL RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHM. k=1,000 OHM. M=1,000.000 OHM

ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES INMICRC FARAD. P=MICRO-MICRO FARAD
ZACH YOL AGE AND CURRENT ARE MEASURED AT NC SIGNAL INPUT
TONDITION

~IRCUIT AND PARTS ARE SUBJE
SCTICE

T TOCHANGE WITHOUT PRIOR

WARNING: .
Parts marked with this symbaol /1 i ] have cntical characteristics.
Use CNLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

CAUTION:

Betore returmng the unit 1o the customer, make sure you make exher (1) a
leakage current check or {2} a ine 10 chassis resisiance check. if the leakage
current exceerls 0.5 milkamos. of i the resistance irom cnassis to either side
of ihe power corg 13 less than 240 konms, the unit 15 delective.

WARNING:

N MOT rewen e anit 10 the cusiomar Jnut the cronler s located and




